CHAPTER 2-H.F. No. 341

[Not Coded]

An act providing for an emergency appropriation to fund a program of survival for the deer population of Minnesota currently jeopardized by extreme winter weather conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conservation; deer; winter browse; appropriation. There is appropriated from the game and fish fund in the state treasury to the department of conservation the sum of \$100,000 for salaries, supplies and equipment directly related to the cutting of deer browse during the present winter emergency.

Sec. 2. This appropriation shall be set out in a separate account.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any other law the appropriation made by this act shall take effect upon final enactment.

Approved January 31, 1969.

CHAPTER 3—S. F. No. 58

An act relating to employment security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 268.06, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 268.06, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Employment security; unemployment compensation fund; adjustments. For the year 1968 1969 and for each calendar year thereafter the commissioner shall determine the contribution rate of each employer by adding the experience ratio to the minimum rate. The minimum rate for all employers shall be seven tenths of one percent if the amount in the unemployment compensation fund is less than 70,000,000 \$110,000,000 on June 30 of the preceding calendar year; or five tenths of one percent if the fund is more than 70,000,000 \$110,000,000 but less than 90,000,000 \$120,000,000; or three tenths of one percent if the fund is more than 90,000,000\$120,000,000 but less than 110,000,000 \$140,000,000; or one tenth of one percent if the fund is 110,000,000 \$140,000,000 or

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

more; provided that no employer shall have a contribution rate of more than 4-5/10 percent.

Approved February 10, 1969.

------CHAPTER 4-S. F. No. 453

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Apple Valley; authorizing the levy and collection of a tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

1 · · · · · ·

Section 1. Apple Valley, village of; tax levy and collection. The tax of \$124,256.94 approved by the voters of the former town of Lebanon in Dakota county at the town meeting held therein in September, 1968, is hereby authorized to be levied and collected with other taxes in 1969, and the proceeds shall be paid to the village of Apple Valley, which is coterminous with the former town of Lebanon.

Approved February 10, 1969.

CHAPTER 5—H. F. No. 108

the star the

An act relating to conflicts in Minnesota Statutes, changing incorrect descriptions of certain crimes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 206.23, 210.21, and 235.19.

[Revisor's Bill]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revisor's bill; correction act; description of crimes. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 206.23, is amended in lines 4 and 5 by deleting "guilty of a felony; and".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 210.21, is amended in lines 8 and 9 by deleting "guilty of a felony and" and in line 10 by deleting "by" and "such fine and imprisonment" and inserting after "both", "fined and imprisoned".

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 235.19, is amended in line 5 by deleting "guilty of a felony and".

Approved February 11, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.